

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT  
DIVISION ONE

---

**GABRIEL VARELA, et al.,**

*Plaintiffs and Respondents,*

vs.

**MONINDER BIRDI, et al.,**

*Defendants and Appellants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF SAN DIEGO COUNTY,  
HON. JOAN LEWIS, CASE NO. 37-2012-00090344-CU-PA-CTL.

---

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE CIVIL JUSTICE  
ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA IN SUPPORT  
OF DEFENDANT AND APPELLANT**

---

FRED J. HIESTAND  
Fhiestand@aol.com  
State Bar No. 44241  
3418 Third Avenue, Suite 1  
Sacramento, CA 95817  
Tel.: (916) 448-5100  
Fax.: (916) 442-8644

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ....	ii
INTRODUCTION: IMPORTANCE OF ISSUE AND INTEREST OF AMICUS. ....	1
SUMMARY OF SALIENT FACTS. ....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ANALYSIS. ....	8
I. THE ONLY EVIDENCE ADMISSIBLE TO DETERMINE FUTURE MEDICAL CARE COSTS FOR A PLAINTIFF’S INJURIES IS THE AMOUNT REASONABLY LIKELY TO BE “PAID AND INCURRED,” NOT “BILLED,” FOR THEM.....	8
A. <i>Howell</i> Holds that Evidence of Amounts “Billed” for a Plaintiff’s Medical Care is not Relevant for Determining Plaintiff’s <i>Past</i> Special Damages. .....	9
B. <i>Corenbaum</i> Holds that Evidence of Amounts “Billed” for a Plaintiff’s Medical Costs is Inadmissible because it is Irrelevant to the Reasonable Value of Plaintiff’s Future Special or General (Noneconomic) Damages. .....	11
II. ADMISSION OF EVIDENCE ABOUT AMOUNTS LIKELY TO BE “PAID” FOR FUTURE MEDICAL SERVICES, AS OPPOSED TO “BILLED”FOR SAME, DOES NOT VIOLATE THE COLLATERAL SOURCE RULE.....	14
CONCLUSION. ....	18
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	19
PROOF OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Auto Equity Sales, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1962) 57 Cal.2d 450. . . . .	8
<i>Corenbaum v. Lampkin</i> (2013) 215 Cal.App.4th 1308. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duran v. U.S. Bank Nat. Assn.</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 1. . . . .	2
<i>Helfend v. Southern Cal. Rapid Transit Dist.</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 1. . . . .	16
<i>Howell v. Hamilton Meats &amp; Provisions, Inc.</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 541. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Luttrell v. Island Pac. Supermarkets, Inc.</i> (2013) 215 Cal.App.4th 196. . . . .	17
<i>McGlothen v. Department of Motor Vehicles</i> (1977) 71 Cal.App.3d 1005. . . . .	8
<i>O’Neil v. Crane Co.</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 335. . . . .	2
<i>People v. Superior Court (Humberto S.)</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 737. . . . .	8
<i>Romine v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> (2014) 224 Cal.App.4th 990. . . . .	17
<i>Sanchez v. Brooke</i> (2012) 204 Cal.App.4th 126. . . . .	17
<i>Verdugo v. Target Corp.</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 312. . . . .	2

## Codes

26 U.S.C. §5000A(a) (2012). . . . .	17
Civ. Code § 3281. . . . .	10
Civ. Code § 3282. . . . .	10

## Miscellaneous

Benjamin A. Geslison & Kevin T. Jacobs, <i>The Collateral Source Rule and Medical Expenses: Anticipated Effects of the Affordable Care Act and Recent State Case Law on Damages in Personal Injury Lawsuits</i> (2013) 80 COUNS. J. 239. . . . .	17
George A. Nation III, <i>Obscene Contracts: The Doctrine of Unconscionability and Hospital Billing of the Uninsured</i> (2005) 94 KY. L.J. 101. . . . .	15
Uwe E. Reinhardt, <i>The Pricing of U.S. Hospital Services: Chaos Behind a Veil of Secrecy</i> (2006) 25 HEALTH AFFAIRS 57. . . . .	15
